



भारत सरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय /MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय / OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES Phone: 0674-2352463; TeleFax: 0674-2352490; eMail:ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.in

> Plot No.149, Pokhariput In front of CPWD office, BHUBANESWAR-751020

Date: 26/07/2019

File No: ORI/IRON/KJR/MCDR-16/BBS

The Managing Director

M/s Odisha Mining Corporation Ltd. OMC House, Bhubaneswar-751 001.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Daitari Iron ore Mine in Keonjhar/Jajpur districts of Odisha, over an extent of 1018.3085ha-Reg.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred as MCDR, 2017) were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 11.07.2019 by undersigned accompanied by Shri B.B.Nayak, Mines Manager.

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
11(1)	The mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the modification of mining plan approved vide letter No. MMP/FM/05-ORI/2015-16/3906, dated 22.03.2016. The extent of deviation is as given below: (i) There was a proposal to drill 70 nos. of boreholes in the year 2018-19, against that, only 25 nos. of boreholes were drilled during the aforesaid year. (ii) There was a proposal to plant 5000 nos. of saplings in 2018-19, whereas on 2000 nos. of saplings were planted.
45(7)	On scrutiny of annual return submitted for the year 2018-19, it is found that, the quantities of iron ore furnished on account of opening stock, production and closing stock in item No. 2 & 3 of part-VI are not matching. In 2 nd column of the second table in part-VII, the proposed production for the year 2018-19 is mentioned to be zero instead of 4.52 million tonnes as envisaged for 2018-19.

2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Besides, inability to comply with the provisions of Rule 11(1) is liable for suspension of mining operations in accordance with the provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017.

3. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

(G.C.SETHI)

Deputy Controller of Mines

N.O.O

Copy forwarded, for kind information to:

(1) The Controller of Mines (EZ)/ Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata.

(2) The Director of Mines, Directorate of Mines, Government of Odisha, Bhubaneswar-751 001.

(G.C.SETHI)

Deputy Controller of Mines